16th December, 2010 1.35 17th December, 2010 to

16th December, 2020

144,000 — — 144,000

16th December, 2010 1.35 17th December, 2011 to

16th December, 2020

108,000 — — 108,000

16th December, 2010 1.35 17th December, 2012 to

16th December, 2020

108,000 — — 108,000

13,098,755 (1,111,072) (1,213,979) 10,773,704

Total 17,405,675 — (1,213,979) 16,191,696

Exercisable at the end of the year 16,889,675 15,933,696

Weighted average exercise price (HK$) 1.03 0.91 1.04

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2011

88 YUE DA MINING HOLDINGS LIMITED

36.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS — continued
The following table discloses details of the Company’s share options held by directors and employees during
the prior year:

Date of grant

Exercise

price

per

share

Exercisable

period

Outstanding

at 1st

January,

2010

Exercised

before

adjustment

during the

year

Adjustment

during the

year

Exercised

after

adjustment

during the

year

Granted

during

the

year

Forfeiture

during

the

year

Outstanding

at 31st

December,

2010

HK$ (note a)

(note a)

Directors of the Company 27th May, 2009 0.9063 28th May, 2009 to

26th May, 2019

1,300,000 — 220,415 (818,685) — — 701,730

9th July, 2009 0.9063 9th July, 2009 to

24th May, 2018

3,900,000 (300,000) 610,380 (2,105,190) — — 2,105,190

19th April, 2010 1.716 20th April, 2010 to

19th April, 2020

— — — — 1,500,000 — 1,500,000

5,200,000 (300,000) 830,795 (2,923,875) 1,500,000 — 4,306,920

Employees 27th May, 2009 0.9063 28th May, 2009 to

26th May, 2019

4,590,000 — 778,235 (422,214) — — 4,946,021

9th July, 2009 0.9063 9th July, 2009 to

24th May, 2018

6,210,000 — 1,052,907 (470,173) — — 6,792,734

19th April, 2010 1.716 20th April, 2010 to

19th April, 2020

— — — — 980,000 (280,000) 700,000

19th April, 2010 1.716 20th April, 2011 to

19th April, 2020

— — — — 360,000 (210,000) 150,000

19th April, 2010 1.716 20th April, 2012 to

19th April, 2020

— — — — 360,000 (210,000) 150,000

16th December, 2010 1.35 17th December,

2010 to 16th

December, 2020

— — — — 144,000 — 144,000

16th December, 2010 1.35 17th December,

2011 to 16th

December, 2020

— — — — 108,000 — 108,000

16th December, 2010 1.35 17th December,

2012 to 16th

December, 2020

— — — — 108,000 — 108,000

10,800,000 — 1,831,142 (892,387) 2,060,000 (700,000) 13,098,755

Total 16,000,000 (300,000) 2,661,937 (3,816,262) 3,560,000 (700,000) 17,405,675

Exercisable at the end of the year 16,000,000 16,889,675

Weighted average exercise price (HK$) 1.06 1.06 0.91 0.91 1.68 1.72 1.03

notes:

(a)	 The exercise price and the number of share options outstanding at 31st December, 2010 have been adjusted to reflect the effect

of the open offer on 4th March, 2010.

(b)	 The options transferred relates to appointment of a director of the Company, Mr. Hu Huaimin, on 31st August, 2011, who received

the options in his capacity as an employee before the appointment as director.

89 Annual Report 2011

36.	 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS — continued
On 19th April, 2010, the following share options were granted: